$1.4 million ($0.02 per share) and loss on early extinguishment of debt of $2.0 million ($0.02 per share) in 2007. Includes an
impairment of assets charge of $1.4 million ($0.02 per share) and loss on early extinguishment of debt of $6.5 million ($0.09 per
share) in 2006. Includes an impairment of assets charge of $1.8 million ($0.03 per share) in 2005.

(3)
Includes a gain on sale of properties of $266,000 (less than $0.01 per share), $5.9 million ($0.09 per share) and $1.2 million ($0.01 per
share) in 2008, 2005 and 2004, respectively.

(4)

Edgar Filing: SENIOR HOUSING PROPERTIES TRUST - Form 10-K

63

On January 7, 2009, we declared a distribution of $0.35 per share, or $40.1 million, to be paid to common shareholders of record on
January 22, 2009, with respect to our results for the quarter ended December 31, 2008. This distribution was paid on February 13,
2009.

49

Edgar Filing: SENIOR HOUSING PROPERTIES TRUST - Form 10-K

64

 Item 7.   Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

   The following information should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes included in
this Annual Report on Form 10-K.

PORTFOLIO OVERVIEW
(Dollars in thousands)

(As of December 31, 2008)
# of

Properties
# of

Units/Beds

Investment:
Carrying
Value(1)

% of
Investment

Annualized
Current
Rent

% of
Annualized
Current
Rent

Facility Type
Independent living communities(2) 42 11,465 $1,094,131 39.0% $ 107,467 38.4%
Assisted living facilities 121 8,531 905,905 32.3% 84,943 30.3%
Skilled nursing facilities 58 5,844 229,126 8.2% 19,874 7.1%
Rehabilitation hospitals 2 364 54,714 1.9% 11,143 4.0%
Wellness centers(3) 10 � 180,017 6.4% 16,097 5.8%
MOBs(4) 38 � 343,363 12.2% 40,419 14.4%

Total 271 26,204 $2,807,256 100.0% $ 279,943 100.0%

Tenant/Operator
Five Star (Lease No. 1)(5) 100 8,600 $ 711,557 25.3% $ 63,197 22.6%
Five Star (Lease No. 2)(5) 32 7,639 759,412 27.1% 81,489 29.1%
Five Star (Lease No. 3)(5) 44 3,251 310,918 11.1% 23,727 8.5%
Five Star (Lease No. 4)(6) 7 614 66,608 2.4% 7,596 2.7%
Sunrise/Marriott(7) 14 4,091 325,165 11.6% 32,547 11.6%
Brookdale 18 894 61,122 2.2% 8,000 2.9%
6 private companies (combined) 8 1,115 49,094 1.6% 6,872 2.5%
Starmark(3) 6 � 80,008 2.9% 6,519 2.3%
Life Time Fitness(3) 4 � 100,009 3.6% 9,577 3.4%
Multi-tenant MOBs(4) 38 � 343,363 12.2% 40,419 14.4%

Total 271 26,204 $2,807,256 100.0% $ 279,943 100.0%

Percentage of Operating
Revenue Sources

Rent Coverage Occupancy Private Pay Medicare Medicaid
Tenant Operating Statistics(8) 2008 2007 2008 2007 2008 2007 2008 2007 2008 2007
Five Star (Lease No. 1)(5) (9) 1.29x 1.32x 89% 90% 65% 64% 22% 23% 13% 13%
Five Star (Lease No. 2)(5) 1.48x 1.52x 88% 90% 69% 69% 3% 4% 28% 27%
Five Star (Lease No. 3)(5) (9) 1.56x 2.96x 85% 87% 42% 24% 40% 52% 18% 24%
Five Star (Lease No. 4)(6) 1.20x 1.42x 86% 88% 99% 100% 1% � � �
Sunrise/Marriott(7) 1.52x 1.26x 91% 89% 80% 79% 3% 3% 17% 18%
Brookdale 2.14x 2.12x 92% 88% 99% 98% 1% 2% � �
6 private companies (combined) 1.95x 1.86x 84% 88% 27% 25% 51% 52% 22% 23%
Starmark(3) 2.03x NA 100% NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Life Time Fitness(3) 2.57x NA 100% NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Multi-tenant MOBs(4) NA NA 99% NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

(1)
Amounts are before depreciation, but after impairment write downs, if any.

50

Edgar Filing: SENIOR HOUSING PROPERTIES TRUST - Form 10-K

65

(2)
Properties where the majority of units are independent living apartments are classified as independent living communities.

(3)
In August 2008, we acquired four wellness centers that are leased to a subsidiary of Life Time Fitness. These wellness centers have
458,000 square feet of floor space. In October and November 2007, we acquired six wellness centers that are leased to subsidiaries of